The following fees and charges were adopted by the Council at the Ordinary Meeting of

SHIRE OF CHRISTMAS ISLAND
FEES AND CHARGES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

Council held on 17 June 2025

Communities Amenities

107.0 Cemetery Fees

Cemeteries Act (CI) 1986 & Cl Cemeteries Local Law 2013

Sinking Fee — Ordinary Grave $1246.00
Plus Excavation Cost recovery
Sinking Fee — To extra depth per metre or part thereof $ 310.00
Sinking Fee — Child 13 years and under $ 137.00
Sinking Fee — Stillborn $ 66.00
Grant of Right of Burial (25 years $ 192.00
Purchase of Plot Land $ 629.00
Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial $ 207.00
Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial $ 39.00
Exhumation — Single Grave $1,537.00
Reinstatement of Exhumed Grave $ 347.00 reinsert
Single Permit to erect monument or headstone $ 34.00
Monumental Mason’s Annual Licence * $ 137.00
Funeral Directors Annual Licence * $ 207.00
Funeral Directors Single Fee Licence* $137.00
Memorial Garden $ 80.00

*Where applicable

Economic Services

131.0 Sea Container rental rates at the LIA

a)

20 foot

Yearly rates and monthly pro rata on shorter term rates

(i) Fork lift entry access $2,318.00
(i)  Non Fork lift entry access $1,738.00
40 foot

Yearly rates and monthly pro rata on shorter term rates

(i) Fork lift entry access $4,058.00
(i)  Non Fork lift entry access $3,584.00
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Other Property & Services

141.0

1411

141.2

Note:

141.3

Note:

Private Works Rates and Charges

Labour

a) Driver/Plant Operators/Handyman/
Cleaner/ Labourer /Gardener /Mechanic

b) Supervisor

c) Professional & Technical Services

Community Bus with Driver

Minimum charge during working hours

Rate per hour
$112.00 (working hours)

$187.00 (working hours)
$224.00

$167.00 (Minimum 2 hours)

is 2 hours. Overtime rates in

accordance with the industrial agreement in force at the time will apply

Vehicle and Plant Hire with Operators
a) Light Trucks

b)  Truck with Hiab

c) Tipper 10 tonnes

d) Water Truck 10,000L

e) Grader

f)  Loader (with attachments)

g) Bobcat with or without attachments
h)  Forklift

i)  Multi Tyred Roller - light

j)  Multi Tyred Roller - heavy

k) Tractor with or without attachments
)  Komatsu Excavator

m) Mini Excavator

n) Drum Roller - light

0) Drum Roller - heavy

p) Wood Chipper (3 x operator costs included)
q) Concrete Truck (notinc. concrete)

Standby rate where applicable p/hour following

Minimum 15 minutes unloading time

r)  Concrete product/cubic meter
Bitumen Spray Truck (not inc. bitumen)
Car/Ute

) Telehandler
v) Rubbish Truck
w) Vac Pump
x) Trailer
y) Portable Lights

n
~

—
~

[

Rate per hour

$176.00

$254.00

$254.00

$265.00 (excluding water)
$265.00

$242.00

$197.00

$186.00

$186.00

$265.00

$190.00

$254.00 plus mobilisation
$214.00

$197.00

$265.00

$428.00

$263.00

$76.00

$1,045.00
$214.00

$16.00

$209.00
$257.00
$107.00

$22.00

$54.00

$268.00 per day

Hire based on a depot to depot arrangement. Minimum hire is 4 hours.
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141.4 Excavation Permits

a) Application Fee (includes one inspection) $319.00
b) Bond $ 52.00m? unsealed roads
$ 91.00m? sealed roads
$240.00m? concrete areas
c) Materials
(i) Bitumen Emulsion $ 6.00/liter
(i)  Sealing Aggregate $ 428.00/tonne
(i)  Cold Mix $2,142.00/tonne
$ 857.00/m?
Additional Inspections (per inspection as required) $334.00
141.5 Other Charges
a) Large Marquee
(i) Hire only — no delivery $121.00 per day plus
(i)  Setup and dismantled costs $482.00 plus ($541 deposit)
c) Small Marquee
(i) Hire only — no delivery $ 57.00 per day
(i)  Set up and dismantled costs $354.00 plus ($400 deposit)
d) Stage
(i) Hire only- no delivery $240.00 per day
(i)  Set up and dismantled costs $768.00 plus ($958 deposit)

Note: Delivery charges may apply. Hire is based on depot to depot arrangement.
Other conditions may apply with some equipment, please inquire with the
department prior to hiring.

141.6 Laminating Services

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

AOQ paper size $32.00 per copy
A1 paper size $26.00 per copy
A2 paper size $23.00 per copy
A3 paper size $20.00 per copy
A4 paper size $ 8.00 per copy

Key to Abbreviated Legislation:

LG Act
WARR Act
Health Act
Dog Act
Cat Act

- Local Government Act 1995 (WA) (CI)

- Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007 (WA) (Cl)
- Health Act 1911 (WA) (CI)

- Dog Act 1976 (WA) (CI)

- Cat Act 2011 (WA) (CI)
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