SHIRE OF CHRISTMAS ISLAND FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

The following fees and charges were adopted by the Council at the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 June 2025

Communities Amenities

107.0 Cemetery Fees

Cemeteries Act (CI) 1986 & CI Cemeteries Local Law 2013

a).	Sinking Fee – Ordinary Grave Plus Excavation		46.00 st recovery
b).	Sinking Fee – To extra depth per metre or part thereof	\$ 3	310.00
c).	Sinking Fee – Child 13 years and under	\$ 1	137.00
d).	Sinking Fee – Stillborn	\$	66.00
e).	Grant of Right of Burial (25 years	\$ 1	192.00
f).	Purchase of Plot Land	\$ 6	629.00
g).	Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial	\$ 2	207.00
h).	Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial	\$	39.00
i).	Exhumation – Single Grave	\$1,5	537.00
j).	Reinstatement of Exhumed Grave	\$ 3	347.00 reinsert
k).	Single Permit to erect monument or headstone	\$ 3	34.00
I).	Monumental Mason's Annual Licence *	\$ 1	37.00
m)	Funeral Directors Annual Licence *	\$ 2	07.00
n)	Funeral Directors Single Fee Licence*	\$ 13	37.00
o)	Memorial Garden	\$ 8	0.00

^{*} Where applicable

Economic Services

131.0 Sea Container rental rates at the LIA

a) 20 foot

Yearly rates and monthly pro rata on shorter term rates

(i) Fork lift entry access \$2,318.00 (ii) Non Fork lift entry access \$1,738.00

b) 40 foot

Yearly rates and monthly pro rata on shorter term rates

(i) Fork lift entry access \$4,058.00 (ii) Non Fork lift entry access \$3,584.00

SHIRE OF CHRISTMAS ISLAND FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

The following fees and charges were adopted by the Council at the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 June 2025

Other Property & Services

141.0 Private Works Rates and Charges

141.1	Lab	bour	Rate per hour	
	a)	Driver/Plant Operators/Handyman/	\$112.00 (working hours)	
		Cleaner/ Labourer /Gardener /Mechanic	,	
	b)	Supervisor	\$187.00 (working hours)	
	c)	Professional & Technical Services	\$224.00	
141.2	Community Bus with Driver		\$167.00 (Minimum 2 hours)	

Note: Minimum charge during working hours is 2 hours. Overtime rates in accordance with the industrial agreement in force at the time will apply

		· ·	11,	
141.3	Vehicle and Plant Hire with Operators		Rate per hour	
	a)	Light Trucks	\$176.00	
	b)	Truck with Hiab	\$254.00	
	c)	Tipper 10 tonnes	\$254.00	
	d)	Water Truck 10,000L	\$265.00 (excluding water)	
	e)	Grader	\$265.00	
	f)	Loader (with attachments)	\$242.00	
	g)	Bobcat with or without attachments	\$197.00	
	h)	Forklift	\$186.00	
	i)	Multi Tyred Roller - light	\$186.00	
	j)	Multi Tyred Roller - heavy	\$265.00	
	k)	Tractor with or without attachments	\$190.00	
	l)	Komatsu Excavator	\$254.00 plus mobilisation	
	m)	Mini Excavator	\$214.00	
	n)	Drum Roller - light	\$197.00	
	o)	Drum Roller - heavy	\$265.00	
	p)	Wood Chipper (3 x operator costs included)	\$428.00	
	q)	Concrete Truck (not inc. concrete)	\$263.00	
		Standby rate where applicable p/hour following Minimum 15 minutes unloading time	\$76.00	
	r)	Concrete product/cubic meter	\$1,045.00	
	s)	Bitumen Spray Truck (not inc. bitumen)	\$214.00	
	t)	Car/Ute	\$16.00	
	u)	Telehandler	\$209.00	
	v)	Rubbish Truck	\$257.00	
	w)	Vac Pump	\$107.00	
	x)	Trailer	\$22.00	
	y)	Portable Lights	\$54.00	
			\$268.00 per day	

Note: Hire based on a depot to depot arrangement. Minimum hire is 4 hours.

SHIRE OF CHRISTMAS ISLAND FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

The following fees and charges were adopted by the Council at the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 June 2025

Other Property & Services

141.4 Excavation Permits

a) Application Fee (includes one inspection) \$319.00

b) Bond \$ 52.00m² unsealed roads

\$ 91.00m² sealed roads \$240.00m² concrete areas

c) Materials

 (i) Bitumen Emulsion
 \$ 6.00/liter

 (ii) Sealing Aggregate
 \$ 428.00/tonne

 (iii) Cold Mix
 \$2,142.00/tonne

 \$ 857.00/m³

Additional Inspections (per inspection as required) \$334.00

141.5 Other Charges

a) Large Marquee

(i) Hire only – no delivery \$121.00 per day plus
(ii) Set up and dismantled costs \$482.00 plus (\$541 deposit)

c) Small Marquee

(i) Hire only – no delivery \$ 57.00 per day

(ii) Set up and dismantled costs \$354.00 plus (\$400 deposit)

d) Stage

(i) Hire only- no delivery \$240.00 per day

(ii) Set up and dismantled costs \$768.00 plus (\$958 deposit)

Note: Delivery charges may apply. Hire is based on depot to depot arrangement. Other conditions may apply with some equipment, please inquire with the department prior to hiring.

141.6 Laminating Services

a)	A0 paper size	\$32.00 per copy
b)	A1 paper size	\$26.00 per copy
c)	A2 paper size	\$23.00 per copy
d)	A3 paper size	\$20.00 per copy
e)	A4 paper size	\$ 8.00 per copy

Key to Abbreviated Legislation:

LG Act - Local Government Act 1995 (WA) (CI)

WARR Act - Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007 (WA) (CI)

Health Act - Health Act 1911 (WA) (CI)
Dog Act - Dog Act 1976 (WA) (CI)
Cat Act - Cat Act 2011 (WA) (CI)